
\ I 

E-15 

PUBLIC UTII.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY 
AND COMPLIANCE DIVISIOn 
Advisory Branch 

RESOLUTION E-3120 
December 19, 1988 

RESOWTIon E-3120, AUTHORIZING SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
EDISON COMPANY (EDISON) TO INCREASE ITS ELECTRIC BASE 
RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATrRITION RATE 
ADJUSTMENT (ARA) MECHANISM ANn FOR OTHER FACTORS I 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1989. 

BY ADVICE LETTER 809-E FILED OCTOBER 31, 1988. 

SUMMARY 

1. By Advice Letter 809-E filed October 31, 1988 and 
subsequent changes in response to inquiries froa the staff 
of the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CAen), 
Edison requests authorization to increase its Authorized 
Level of Base Rate Revenue by $173,160,000 and concurrently 
revise its electric base rates to reflect this increase. 
Edison requests this increase to compensate for operational 
and capital-related attrition as provided for in Decision 
(D.) 81-12-066 and for the impacts of the Tax Refora Act of 
1986" (TRA), postage rate increase, state Board of 
Equalization (SSE) reassessment, the transfer of Palo Verde 
Nuclear Generating station (PVNGS) Units 1,2 and 3 
investment to base rates, and the transfer of San Onofre 
Nuclear Generating station units 2 and 3 (SOllGS 2&3) pre­
Commercial Operating Date (pre-COD) expenses to base rates. 

2. ordering Paragraph 2 of D.88-12-094 requires that the 
adopted 1989 cost of capital be used in conjunction with 
Edison's advice letter filing. By this Resolution, Edison 
is authorized an increase in Authorized Level of Base Rate 
Revenues of $116,367,000. 

3. In addition to the above requests, Edison also seeks to 
eliminate its Uranium contract Termination Rate (UCTR) of 

'. 



'0 

,t. 
-2- E-3120 

0.118 cents/Kwh. These temination payments are being 
recorded in a subaccount of the Ener~y Cost Adjustment 
Clause (ECAC) balancing account. ThiS request is granted. 
Based upon the sales forecast adopted in 0.88-09-031, the 
resulting reduction in ECAC 't6'/c-nUGS 'Would be $77,066,000. 

4. The net of the authorized increase in Authorized Level 
of Base Rate Revenues and the authorized decrease in ECAC 
revenues for Edison is $39,301,000. 

BACKGROUND 

1. D.87-12-066 authorized Edison to revise electric base 
rates to compensate for 1989 operational and financial 
attrition. 

2. operational attrition is a decrease in a utility's net 
operating income due to increases in operation and 
maintenance eKpenses attributable to inflation between 
general rate case test years. 

3. capital-related attrition is a change in a utility's net 
operating inco~e due to changes in rate base and cost of 
capital between general rate case test years. 

4. Edison's presently authorized capital structure and its 
requested 1989 capital structure are shown in Attachment A 
to this Resolution. 

5, 0.87-11-013 and 0.87-10-042 authorized Edison to 
increase the ucrR to recover the reasonable level of 
termination payments made by Edison for its contract 
settlements with the Bear creek Mining Company and Homestake 
Mining company. These ternination payments are being 
recorded in Edison's Uraniun Contract Termination Account 

_ ,. (~_CrA,.).,. a subaccount of the ECAC balancinq account. 

DISCUSSION 

1. In Advice Letter 809-E Edison requested a 1989 base rate 
revenue increase of $186,582,000 for attrition and other 
factors. Following discussions with the CACD, Edison agreed 
to reduce its base rate revenue request to $173,760,000, 
exclusive of any adjustment for the rate of return 
authorized in Application (A.) 88-01-023. 

2. In accordance with the conventional ARA mechanism, 
Edison now requests an attrition increase of $145,043,000. 
The CACD recalculated the appropriate increase to be 
$101,224,000 at the rate of ~eturn adopted in 0.88-12-094. 
This is a decrease of $31,819,000 frOB Edison's request. 

" 



-3- Resolution E-3120 

This and other revenue changes are shown in Attachment B. 
The adopted rate Of return is shown in Attachment A. 

3. 0.87-12-066 authorized Edison (a) an increase of 
$9,800,000 for changes in jurisdictional allocation factors, 
(b) a decrease of $356,000 for hydro automation, and (e) an 
increase of $1,013,000 for optional Time-of-Use (TOU) meter 
charges. Edison now requests these adjustments with the 
exception that the increase for the changes in 
jurisdictional factors be $9,400,000. Edison's request for 
these adjustments is granted. 

4. Ordering paragraph 34 of 0.87-12-066 required Edison and 
the Comnission's Division of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) to 
determine whether reductions in Qualifyin9 Facilities (QF) 
program funding are warranted and to SUbro1t a report to that 
effect. Edison filed the required report on August 31, 
1988. DRA reviewed the report and concurs with Edison that 
there should be no reduction in the funding level for 1989. 
Edison's request for no reduction in the QF progran funding 
level is granted. 

5. Edison has also requested (a) an increase of $2,003,000 
for SBE reassessment, (b) an increase of $1,545,000 for 
higher postal rates and (c) an increase of $11,964,000 for 
the impact of TRA 1986 on capitalized overheads. The CACD 
has reviewed these requests and finds then reasonable and in 
compliance with past Commission decisions. Edison's 
requests are granted. 

6. 0.87-12-065 authorized Edison to recover its costs for 
SONGS 2&3 pre-COD expenses in base rates. Edison has 
requested a decrease of $4,524,000 for operational and 
capital-related attrition relating to these expenses. The 
CACD recalculated the decrease to be $16,710,000 at the rate 
of return adopted in 0.88-12-094. 

7. 0.86-10-023 authorized Edison to recover the costs of 
owning, operating and maintaining PVNGS units 1 and 2 in 
base rates. Edison has requested a decrease of $894,000 for 
operational and capital-related attrition relating to these 
expenses. The CACO recalculated the decrease to be 
$5,471,000 at the rate of return adopted in 0.88-12-___ • 

8. 0.88-03-022 authorized Edison to recover the costs of 
owning, operating and maintaining PWlGS unit 3 in base 
rates. Edison has requested an increase of $368,000 for 
operational and capital-related attrition relating to these 
expenses. The CACO recalculated the adjustment to be a 
decrease of $2,385,000 at the rate of return adopted in 
0.88-12-094. 



-4- Resolution £-3120 

9. Edison also requests an increase of $8,200,000 for 
changes in the jurisdiction allocation factors for PVNGS 
units 1,2 and 3 and SONGS 2&3. The DRA has reviewed this 
request and finds it reasonable. The CACD cOncurs and finds 
the request consistent with the intentions of 0.87-12-066 in 
Edison's test year 1988 general rate case. Edison's request 
is granted. 

10 •. Edison requests the elimination of its UCTR of 0.118 
cents/Kwh. Edison estimates that the balance in the UCTA 
will be recovered by January 1, 1989 and proposes that any 
remalning balance in the UCTA be transferred to the ECAe 
balancing account. Termination of the UCTR will result in a 
decrease of $77,066,000 in ECAC revenues. Edison's request 
is granted. 

11. Edison requested that the 1989 attrition rate increase 
be calculated on a system Average Percent Change (SAPC) 
basis, subject to baseline and other constraints. It now 
appears that Edison's net revenue change (shown in 
Attachment C) due to the conbined effects of Advice Letter 
809-E and Edison's pending A.87-05-031, regarding SONGS 2&3 
post-COD costs, will exceed 1\ of present rate revenues, 
which is the maximun change allowable for ~equal cents per 
kilowatt-hour" rate changes. Therefore the net January 1, 
1989 rate change should be on an SAPe basis. Because the 
revenue increase is relatively small, Edison should apply 
the ,increase to energy components of rates only. 

12. Under the terms of the ARA mechanism, attrition year 
rate base is forecast in general rate proceedings. The CACD 
notes that Edison's latest estimate of 1988 rate base is 
lower than that adopted in its general rate proceedin9 for 
1988. Although this enables the utility to increase 1ts 
earnings, we do not take issue with Edison's latest estimate 
of 1988 rate base. However, we note that Pacific Gas and 
Electric (PG&E) revenues for attrition year 1985 were 

- -reduced-to-account for unrealized plant-additions; and that 
the DRA has protested PG&E's 1989 attrition filings (Advice 
Letters 1226-E and 1499-G) for the sa~e reason. We commend 
that dispute to Edison's attention and urge Edison to 
participate in any litigation of the issue in PG&E's test 
year 1990 general rate proceeding, A.88-12-005. 

13. Public notification of this filing has been made by 
mailing copies of each filing to other utilities 
governmental agencies and to all interested parties who 
requested such notification. 

14. No protests to this advice letter have been received by 
CACD. 



-5- Resolution E-3120 

~ FINDINGS 

1. For the reasons discussed above, a base rate revenuo 
requirement increase of $116,367,000 is just and reasonable. 

2. For the reasons discussed above, it is reasonable for 
Edison to terminate its UCTR and to transfer any remaining 
balance in the UCTA to the ECAC balancing account. 

3. Rate changes should be calculat~d on a system average 
percent change basis, subject to baseline and other 
constraints. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that: 

1. southern California Edison company is authorized 
to increase its Authorized Level of Base Rate Revenue 
by $116,367,000 and to increase base rates to recover 
that amount in revenues, effective January 1, 1989, 
as shown in Attach~ent B to this Resolution. 

2. southern california Edison Company shall 
terminate its uranium Contract Termination Rate and 
transfer any remaining balance in the Uranium 
contract Tel~ination Account to the Energy Cost 
Adjustment Clause balancing account effective January 
1, 1989. 

3. On or before Decenber 28, 1988, Southern 
California Edison Company is authorized to file 
revised tariffs reflecting the combined effect of"" 
base rate revenue changes and the Uraniun Contract 
Termination Rate change adopted by this Resolution. 

4. The rate changes shall he calculated on a syst'cm 
average percent change basis, subject to baseline and 
other constraints. 

5. The tariff sheets shall be marked to show that 
they were authorized for filing by Commission 
Resolution E-3120 and that the rates are effective 
January 1, 1989. The revised tariffs shall apply to 
service rendered on or after January 1, 1989. 



-6- Resolution E-3120 

6. This Resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public utilities 
Commission at it~ regular meeting on December 19, 1988. The 
following Commissioners approved it: 

STANLEY W. IIULF.Tf 
p{~den' 

DONALD VJ.\L 
.·HEOEHICK R nUDA 
0. MITCHELL WII.K 
JOHN n. OHANIAN 

(;Qmmissioneu 

Executive Dir~ctor 



, 

component 

Long Term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Common Equity 

Total 
Rate of Return 

Component 

Long Term Debt 
Preferred stock 
Conmon Equity 

TOTAL 
Rate of Ret.urn 

COI!lponent· 

Long Term Debt 
Preferred stock 
COIlU'lon Equity 

TOTAL 
Rate of Return 

Resolution E-)t~O 
Attachrnent A 

Southern California Edison Company 
1989 Attrition Allowance 

present Authorized capital structure 
(Test Year 1988) 

Capital Ratio Cost Factor Weighted 

47.00\ 9.22% 
7.00 7.88 

46.00 12.15 

100.00\ 

Requested capital structure 
(Attrition Year 1989) 

4.33\ 
0.55 
5.87 

10.75% 

Cost. 

Capital Ratio cost Factor Weighted Cost 

48.00\ 
6.00 

46.00 

100.00\ 

9.30\ 
7.84 

13.75 

Adopted captial structure 
(Attrition Year 1989) 

4.46% 
0.47 
6.33 

11.26% 

capital Ratio cost Factor -Weighted Cost. 

48.00% 
6.00 

46.00 

100.00% 

9.30% 
7.84 

13.00 

4.46% 
0.41 
5.98 

10.91% 



• • 

, Resolution E-3120 
Attachment B 

southern California Edison company 
1989 Attrition Allowance 

Revenue Requirements 
($000) 

Description 

Operational Attrition: 

Labor Inflation 
Non-Labor Inflation 
SONGS Refueling 

capital-Related Attrition 

AHA Mechanism for 1989 

Other Items: 

Jurisdictional allocation change 
Hydro automation adjustment 
optional TOU meter charges 
QF progran funding 
SSE reassessment (property tax) 
postage rate increase 
TRA 1986 (capitalized overheads) 
SONGS-2&3 pre-COD 
PVNGS 1&2 
PVNGS 3 
Nuclear units jurisdiction allocation 

Requested 

$ 21,961 
24,635 

(11,718) 

110,165 
--------
$145,043 

$9,400 
(356) 

1,013 
o 

2,003 
1,545 

11,964 
(4,524) 

(894) 
368 

8,200 

Total 1989 ARA Base Rate Revenue Change $173,760 

ECAC revenue change due to the 
termination of UCTR 

NET InCREASE 

($77,066) 

$96,694 

Adopted 

$ 21,961 
24,635 

(11,718) 

72,346 
-------

$107,224 

$9,400 
(356) 

1,013 
o 

2,003 
1,545 

11,964 
(16,770) 

(5,471) 
(2,385) 
8,200 

$116,367 

($77,066) 

$39,301 



SWII![llC CAlH()o1NIA {OISOll (W#.1(l 
h\'frJJt cllangts A~':'1lttd fOl" Attrltloo, lIrlll'lh.n (MUlCt (tr_'natiM erd SQII~S 2&1 

croc lvdsdic"tlcm\ • EfffCth~ hroarr I. ,~a1 

I
~I ~U\liIAA~E l£VU\'~ I-Da'UO AVHAC( U\U".J{ CU\C( llY[lI\.~ lAtE 

ll~E _____________ ._E_~_~ ___ (_l_l~ __ ~_I __________ ---------I/--2-'-3-/--------------_l_E_W_I_l[_~ __ NI ___________ l ,S _"1100) ,s .111Ion) IS .'lllon) (cents/lwh) 

(c) (d) h) 
(e) 

• 'ISt ulU 
2 rrnl(OJ$\Y euthor htd rt~"erou 
J '~8? attrition Incrtlst 
4 S(Jl;GS 2&1 post·COO t>ast rattS 
S S~totll bast rltt rfvrnutS 

6 K.JN J.6jllloos Adlust~t thust (I'...v.C) 
1 W!OGS 2U ret·COO bater-dog MCCUlt 
8 S~GS 2&3 post·COO Inter I- flttS 
9 $~$S 2U post-COO wlenclng .ccCUlt 

10 !!Ill" ~t~ Intfft_ uttS 
.. Cltwru y.tle,,·Srruoo (nUrl_ fllft 
IZ sUbtotal ~c ratt reYfnutl 

n coosen.UM lead "aneg~nt AdlUltClCOt thust (UMC) 

U [OUS,. {cst AdlU1l...:nt c\~e ([(I.e) 
1S rurl ,.noS rvrChUN po1Otr 
16 1.\.~lng .cccont 
II UfO wrlttOO'o'Il 
15 Ols\",.tt wrlt~~ 
19 Clleyrcn Sftlt~t 
20 Ur~l~ contrect ter~rn4tloo 
21 SUbtotal (CAt utt tHerOU 

21 AtnJt\ [nUff htt (AU) 

23 ((fetrle «fyroue AdJuit~~nt Illllng fector ([tI!f) 

24 $V8101Al 

2S otller lf~'frot 
2& eM hu 

21 tOTAl 

(b) 

s J.3U.11l 
O.® 
0.000 

J. 31' .lll 

5.490 
Sl.24S 
0.000 

JS.921 
19.s'iJ 

116.l5Z 

(16S81) 

1.lOJ.1JJ 
(I.9S9) 
Sl.WI 

".572 
201.M9 

11.C!66 
2.5J&.1l1 

0.(l()Q 

(50.942) 

, S.900.1l1 

n.SH 
1.M' 

S.V66.ttO 

S 0.000 S J.3U.UI 
116.361 \16.361 4/ 
4S.U5 45.\55 5/ 

IM.Sll 3.4le.n3 

(0.65)) I.ell S/ 
Ul.2~8) 0.000 S/ 
O.IOS O.IOS 5/ 
0.000 JS.92 I 
0.000 19.593 

(9.19lj ICoS.U6 

0.000 (16.931) 

0.000 2,103.1Jl 
0.000 (I.9S9) 
0.000 Sl.WI 
0.000 ".511 
0.000 lO1.M9 

(11.066) 0.000 
(11.«-6) 2.C61.055 

0.000 0.000 

0.001 (S0.9H) 

S 11.659 S S.915.l31 

0.001 51,SH 
O.()QO 1.841 

S 11.659 S 6.043.169 

1/ lutd M edc-plfd (CAt Situ of 65.)10.U tWo after edjvstr><:ot foc erptQ)"tt discCUlts ard tJ.tlvslM of 

(rlngt end S«l>Jh $lilts (65.140 G\IIl U'ladjusttd). 
21 rrtSeot ratfl using (~rtnt taflfr,. ~(ch ~~lt ~~ effectlyt '~/'I£&. 
J/ ruStot utt ft't'tlfJfS dl Uti' ,\lgftl\Y h(113 1Ido:'P\M r~ycu)(l In ~.M·01·011 AA to utt totrdlil9. 
1,1 hCQ AtUct.-;>('n\ (I, (1I1cull1ltd lit IO.91\; fatf' of fetlllU (U.(I(j\; (('turn <>0 tq.Jlty). 
51 hM 1~nHJt C. O.U·t2·OU In A.er·OS·OJI. edjU\tro for U\ rrturn 00 tqJ\ly. 

S.Ul 

0.012 
0.000 
0.066 
o.on 
O.OJO 
0.16J 

(O.()Z6) 

J.l" 
(O.OOJ) 
0.081 
0.001 
0.101 
O.(lQI) 
3.7M 

0.000 

(0.078) 

9.15' 

0.0'2 

~~ 
rt ~ 
ct ", 
~o 
OJ--' 
:J"l! 
::Jrt 
~ p. 
::10 
ct::1 

o t" I 
(,.) 
p 

'" o 


